could have received seventy-five percent (75%) of the Annual Bonus if he 

achieved at least ninety percent (90%) of his sales quota in fiscal year 2011. 

(Ohnegan Cert., Ex. B, D00029; Ex. A, 43:2-7.) The Senior Sales Manager 

Incentive Plan provides that Plaintiff could have received up to one 

hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Annual Bonus if he achieved at 

least one hundred thirty percent (130%) of his sales quota in fiscal year 

2011. (Ohnegan Cert., Ex. B, D00029; Ex. A, 43:21-25.) 

The Senior Sales Manager Incentive Plan does not provide for 

payment of any commissions for listed employees, including Plaintiff, and